
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Civic Centre, Poole, BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr J J Butt 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr J Bagwell 

Cllr S C Anderson 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr N Decent 
Cllr B Dion 
 

Cllr B Dove 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr A Hadley 
 

Cllr T Johnson 
Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. Please note that this meeting is 
scheduled to take place following the Annual Council Meeting on 11 May and therefore the 
membership as detailed above is subject to change. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4714 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services by email at democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: by email 
at press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

11 May 2021 
 



 

 anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 

Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Election of Chairman  

 Councillors are asked to elect a Chairman of the Licensing Committee for 
the 2021/2022 Municipal Year. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 Councillors are asked to elect a Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
for the 2021/2022 Municipal Year. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 16 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meetings held on 
20 April and 21 April 2021 (to follow) and the Licensing Sub Committees 
held on 15 April 2021 and 29 April 2021(as attached). 
 

 

7.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 
 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 
 

The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the 
working day before the meeting. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 
 

8.   Harmonisation of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Fees for BCP 
Council 

17 - 26 

 The Licensing Committee, on 4th March, agreed to a single set of fees for 
the provision of taxi and private hire functions. 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 once agreed the fees are subject to a 
28 day period of consultation and must be advertised in a local paper. 

If there are any objections to the fees received in the consultation period, 
then these must then be discussed by the Licensing Committee and if 
appropriate any changes to the fees as proposed can be made. 
 

 

9.   Sex Establishment Policy update 27 - 118 

 To consider an update on the draft Sex Establishment Policy for BCP 
Council, following the establishment of a Licensing Committee working 
group to consider the responses to the public consultation. 
 

 

10.   Licensing Sub Committees - trial of two reserve members  

 To determine whether to continue with the use of a second reserve for Sub 
Committees, as agreed by the Committee on a trial basis from December 
2020 until May 2021. 
 

 

11.   Committee's Forward Plan 119 - 122 

 To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan and receive any updates, as 
appropriate. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 April 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr R Burton and Cllr N Decent 
 

 
67. HRH The Prince Philip, The Duke of Edinburgh  

 
The Chair referred to the death of His Royal Highness The Prince Philip, 
The Duke of Edinburgh on 9 April 2021.  She reported that The Duke had 
been an important figure in all our lives and asked Councillors and all 
parties present to take a short period of contemplation before starting the 
business of the meeting.    
 

68. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Judes Butt be elected Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

69. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for this meeting. The Chair thanked Cllrs D Kelsey 
and L Williams for attending before the start of the meeting in their role as 
reserves. 
 

70. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest on agenda items for this meeting. 
 

71. Licensing Act - New premises licence application -  Southbourne Snooker 
Bar, Bournemouth  
 
Attendance: 
  
From BCP Council: 
Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager 
Johanne McNamara, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
Jill Holyoake, Clerk to the Sub Committee 
  
David Ramsay – Applicant’s representative 
Huseyin Kocabay - Applicant 
Cllr Andy Jones – Other Person, representing himself and one ‘other 
person’.  
  

5

Agenda Item 6



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 April 2021 

 
The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 
hearing which was agreed by all parties. 
  
The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book together with a Supplementary Pack which contained the 
Club Premises Certificate referenced in the report.  
 
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for a new 
premises licence for the premises known as Southbourne Snooker Bar, 8 
Deans Road, Southbourne, Bournemouth, BH5 2DA for the following 
licensable activities and times: 
 

 Indoor Sporting Events: Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 00:00 

 Sale of alcohol on the premises: Monday to Saturday- 10:00 to 
00:00, Sunday -10:00 to 23:00 

 
The application had resulted in eight representations being received from 
‘Other Persons’ under all four licensing objectives.  
  
Following mediation with Dorset Police the applicant had agreed that the 
terminal hour for the sale of alcohol, should the licence be granted, be 
reduced to 23:30 Monday to Saturday and 22:30 on a Sunday. The Police 
and the applicant had also agreed a condition in relation to doo
[...]
 Act 1972. 
Exempt information – Categories 1 (information relating to any individual) 
and 2 (information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual).  
 
Attendance: 
 
From BCP Council: 
Trudi Barlow – Licensing Officer  
Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Jill Holyoake – Democratic Services Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Applicant and his representative were also present. 
 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Sub Committee was asked to 
consider whether the applicant was considered a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
hold a Hackney Carriage and/or Private Hire driver’s licence.  
 

9



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 April 2021 

 
The applicant and his representative addressed the Sub Committee to 
explain in more detail the circumstances of his case and why he should be 
permitted to proceed with his application. 
 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of the applicant and his 
representative. All parties had the opportunity to ask questions. All parties 
were invited to sum up before the Sub Committee retired to make its 
decision. Before concluding the hearing the Legal Advisor advised all 
parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED:- That the Sub-Committee is satisfied that the applicant 
named in the report is considered to meet the fit and proper person 
criteria to continue with his application to become a licensed Hackney 
Carriage and/or Private Hire Driver’s Licence in the Christchurch 
Zone, in accordance with Section 51 and 59 of Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
Voting – Unanimous 
 

74. Review of Public Carriage Driver's Licence  
 
This item was restricted by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
Exempt information – Categories 1 (information relating to any individual) 
and 2 (information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual).  
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of this item be deferred to a future 
Sub Committee meeting to enable the driver a further opportunity to 
attend the hearing in person to present his case.  
 
Voting - Unanimous 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.57 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

10



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chairman 

Present: Cllr A Hadley and Cllr L Williams  

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor Jude Butt be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

2. Apologies  
 

The Chair advised that Councillor Julie Bagwell had submitted apologies for 
this meeting and that Councillor Lawrence Williams in his capacity as a 
reserve member would therefore be taking on the role of one of the 
Licensing Sub Committee members. 
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Application for Variation of Premises Licence - More The Merrier, 68 
Kimberley Road, Bournemouth BH6 5BY  
 

The Sub-Committee was advised that an application had been received to 
vary the licence of the premises known as ‘More the Merrier’, 68 Kimberley 
Road, Bournemouth, and that the Sub-Committee was being requested to 
open and adjourn consideration of this application until the Licensing Sub 
Committee meeting on 12 May 2021, in order to comply with the timescales 
of the Hearing Regulations. 

RESOLVED that consideration of the application was opened and that 
it be adjourned until the Licensing Committee meeting scheduled for 
the 12 May 2021. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

5. Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Urban Reef, Undercliff Drive, 
Bournemouth  
 

The Sub-Committee was 
[...]
dvisor to the Sub-Committee 
Sarah Culwick – Senior Democratic Services Officer and Clerk to the Sub-
Committee 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Councillors were asked to consider whether the driver remained a ‘fit and 
proper’ person to hold a Public Carriage licence (Christchurch Zone). 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

12



Document is Restricted

13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Harmonisation of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Fees for BCP 
Council 

Meeting date  19 May 2021 

Status  Public  Report   

Executive summary  The Licensing Committee, on 4th March, agreed to a single set of 
fees for the provision of taxi and private hire functions. 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 once agreed the fees are 
subject to a 28 day period of consultation and must be advertised in 
a local paper. 

If there are any objections to the fees received in the consultation 
period, then these must then be discussed by the Licensing 
Committee and if appropriate any changes to the fees as proposed 
can be made. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the proposed fees and either 

a) Confirm agreement with the proposed taxi and private 
hire fees  

b) Agree amended fees following consideration of 
consultation feedback 

 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The now dissolved boroughs of Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole have all previously published individual non statutory fees. 

The Local Government (Structural Changes) 
(General)(Amendment) Regulations 2018 provides that the 
Licensing Authority has 24 months from the date of reorganisation 
to prepare and publish fees for the new local government area.  

 

  

17

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines – Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Community  

Report Authors Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager, Communities  

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification   
Title:  

Background 

1. Sections 53 and 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
allow the Licensing Authority to charge fees for the grant of licences in respect of 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles, and operators.  

2. Section 70 specifies that for vehicle and operators licences, if the cost of fees is 
varied and this exceeds £25.00, then the council must publish a notice in at least one 
local paper which sets out how objections can be made, for a period of not less than 
28 days. A copy of the notice must also be displayed at the council offices for this 
period. 

3. The Licensing Committee agreed a harmonised set of taxi and private hire fees at its 
meeting on the 4th March 2021. These fees have been set, based on estimated 
officer time and including any direct costs such as purchase of badges, plate 
templates and door insignias etc for vehicles. The proposed fees are set out in 
Appendix 1 

4. A copy of the notice published in the Dorset Echo on 18th March 2021 is shown in 
Appendix 2. I can also confirm the notice was displayed in the town hall annexe and 
on main town hall reception notice board for a 28-day period following the 
publication.. 

Objections 

5. On the 4th March 2021 Mr Kevin Diffey submitted an objection to the proposed fee 
variations as presented to the Licensing Committee on the 4th March 2021, but this 
was received too late to be included within that meeting. As such it was agreed that 
that this would be put forward as an objection within the 28 day consultation period. 
This objection is attached at Appendix 3.  

6. I can confirm there have been no other formal objections to the proposed fees. 

Options Appraisal 

7. Members are asked to  

a) Confirm agreement with the proposed fees as presented at the 
Committee meeting on 4th March 2021 

b) Agree any amendment to the proposed fees  

18



Summary of financial implications 

8. The fees as proposed and agreed on the 4th March 2021 were calculated on a cost 
recovery basis in agreement with the finance officer.  

Summary of legal implications 

9. The fees are required to meet the costs of the services and must be set in 
accordance with the legislation on a cost recovery basis. If the fees are set 
incorrectly this can result in judicial review. 

Summary of human resources implications 

10. The service will be delivered by existing staff. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

11. Not applicable 

Summary of public health implications 

12. Not applicable 

Summary of equality implications 

13. Not applicable 

Summary of risk assessment 

14. Not applicable 

Background papers 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57 

Appendices   

Appendix 1 – proposed fees 

Appendix 2 – Notice which appeared in the Echo 

Appendix 3 – Objection from Mr Diffey 

19

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1976/57


This page is intentionally left blank

20



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B C P

  Proposed BCP 

Fees 

VEHICLES

New/Replacement Private Hire Vehicle Application Fee 60.00£                       340.00£    85.00£              Christchurch - Single Fee not separate application fee

New/Repalcement Hackney Carriage Vehicle Application Fee  £                      60.00 340.00£    110.00£            Bournemouth - Application Fee + Licence Fee

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (1 year)  £                    150.00 130.00£    153.00£ 160.00£            

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence (1 year)  £                    180.00 130.00£    153.00£ 200.00£            

Dual Licence  £                      75.00 50.00£              

Transfer of vehicle 
[...]
nities across the BCP area. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Kevin Diffey 

25



This page is intentionally left blank

26



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Sex Establishment Policy update 

Meeting date  19 May 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This paper updates the Licensing Committee on progress made to 
date and the proposed next steps in developing the new BCP 
Council Sex Establishment Policy, that is required following local 
government reorganisation.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider options for further public consultation 

Any further amendments to the draft policy prior to further 
consultation 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The now dissolved Bournemouth Borough Council and Borough of 
Poole have both previously published individual policies. As a result 
of Local Government Reorganisation the Licensing Authority 
wishes to adopt and publish a Sex Establishment Policy for the new 
local government area. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines – Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan -– Corporate Director for Environment & Community 

Report Authors Nananka Randle -Licensing Manager 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Update  
Title:  

Background 

1. Sex Establishment premises are regulated and licensed under Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1982. This legislation originally 
provided for the licensing of sex shops and sex cinemas before being amended by 
section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 to extend the scope of the schedule to 
include sexual entertainment venues. 

27

Agenda Item 9



2. By adopting the legislation and agreeing a policy BCP Council will be able to control 
and regulate the operation of Sex Establishments within the conurbation.  

3. Sex Establishments falls into three categories: sex shops, sexual entertainment 
venues and sex cinemas  

4. No sex establishment can operate unless it has obtained a licence from the Council 
– any such licence will contain conditions that will regulate how that individual and 
category of sexual establishment may trade from the prospective premises. 

5. Licences for sexual entertainment venues (SEV) are required for “any premise at 
which relevant entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial gain 
of the organiser or the entertainer”. Relevant entertainment is defined under the Act.  

6. In deciding whether entertainment is “relevant entertainment” we will consider the 
content of the entertainment to be provided at the premises before determining 
whether a sexual entertainment licence is required, but generally this will apply to:  

a. lap dancing  

b. pole dancing  

c. table dancing  

d. strip shows  

e. peep shows 

f. live sex shows  

7. Under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, local authorities must 
exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and of the need to do all 
it reasonably can, to prevent crime and disorder in their area. This draft policy has 
due regard to the likely impact of such licences on related crime and disorder in the 
conurbation. 

8. On the 10th December 2020 the Licensing Committee agreed a draft policy which 
was then subject to public consultation. The draft Policy as agreed is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

Consultation 

9. Public consultation was open for 4 weeks, from 4 January – 1 February 2021.  An 
online survey was made available, alongside links to the draft policy document.  In 
total there were 206 responses to the survey.  The consultation report is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

10. On the 4th March 2021 the Licensing Committee members agreed that due to the 
sensitivity of the policy, and large number of responses received via the 
consultation, that a working group of five members would be set up and provide an 
update to this meeting. 

11. The working group met on 29th March 2021 the notes from this meeting are at 
Appendix 3. 

12. The 
[...]
........... 6 

Comments ............................................................................................................................ 6 

Other locality considerations .............................................................................................. 6 

Other comments ................................................................................................................ 7 

Appendix 1:  Respondent profile ......................................................................................... 11 

 

66



1 
 

BCP Council Sex Establishments Policy 2021 

Consultation report 
This is the first Sex Establishment Policy for BCP Council since the establishment, on the 1st 

April 2019, of a single local government area for the now dissolved boroughs of 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole.  

This Policy will allow BCP Council to control and regulate the operation of Sex 

Establishments within the whole conurbation. The draft policy sets out the licence application 

process, and the grounds for refusing an application, these do not include refusal on the 

grounds of moral/values objections as the activities are permitted by the legislation. 

Sex Establishments falls into three categories; sex shops, sexual entertainment venues and 

sex cinemas. 

The new policy does not propose to set any limits on the number or location of sex 

establishments unlike previous policies. Views were sought on the proposed policy and in 

particular the character and locality of licenced premises.  

Methodology 

The consultation was open for 4 weeks, from 4 January – 1 February 2021.  An online 

survey was made available, alongside links to the draft policy document.  In total there were 

206 responses to the survey.  

This report shows the responses to each of the questions in the survey and will highlight if 

there were any demographic groups who expressed different opinions to others; these 

differences are tested for statistical sig
[...]
n as a Minor Variation 

c)  send a copy of the application to Dorset Police, Dorset Fire and Rescue Service within 
7 days starting with the day on which the Licensing Manager communicates their 
decision that they have accepted the application as a Minor Variation 

 

117



 

33 
 

22. The Licensing Manager shall authorise the Minor Variation within 28 days of receipt of the 
application unless:-  

 
a) the Licensing Manager (whose decision shall be final) does not regard the proposals as 
a Minor Variation and/or 
b) a valid objection is received to the application, in which case the matter shall be listed for 
hearing by the next available subcommittee convened for such purposes. 

 
 
 

118



 

 

Forward Plan – Licensing Committee 

Publication date: 11 May 2021 

 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 
 

Meeting date 
 

 
1. 

 
Harmonisation of 
Licensing Fees – Taxi 
and Private Hire Fees 

 
To consider any objections 
received during the statutory 
notice period to the proposed 
fees for taxi and private hire 
licences which were agreed 
by the Committee on 4 March 
2021. 

 
There is a statutory 
minimum notice period of 
28 days following 
advertisement of fees 
variations, in which 
objections may be 
submitted for further 
consideration by the 
Licensing Committee.  
 

 

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

 

 
19 May 2021 

 
2. 

 
Update on new BCP 
Sex Establishment 
Policy 

 
To consider an update on the 
draft Sex Establishment 
Policy for BCP Council, 
following the establishment of 
a Licensing Committee 
working group to consider the 
responses to the public 
consultation. 
 

 
List of consultees 
included in Committee 
report of 10 December 
2020. 
 
Formal Public 
Consultation undertaken 
on draft policy in January 
2021.  

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

 

 
19 May 2021 

119

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 
 

Meeting date 
 

 
3. 

 
Licensing Sub 
Committees – trial of 
two reserve members 

 
To determine whether to 
continue with the use of a 
second reserve for Sub 
Committees, as agreed by 
the Committee on a trial 
basis from December 2020 
until May 2021. 
 

 
Not applicable. 

 

Not applicable. 
 
19 May 2021 
 
 

 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Draft Gambling Policy 
 

 
To consider a draft Gambling 
Policy for BCP Council, 
amend as required and 
approve for public 
consultation. 

 
Formal full consultation to 
take place during 2021. 
 

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

 

 
16 September 
2021 
 
 

 
5. 

 
New BCP Sex 
Establishment Policy 

 
To consider the final draft 
version of the new Sex 
Establishment Policy for BCP 
Council, amend as required, 
and recommend to full 
Council for adoption. 

 
List of consultees 
included in Committee 
report of 10 December 
2020. 
 
Formal Public 
Consultation undertaken 
between # and #.   
 
Licensing Committee 
working group. 

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

 

 
16 September 
2021 

120



 

 

 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 
 

Meeting date 
 

 
6 

 
Update on Taxi and 
Private Hire Policies, 
2021 - 2025 
 
 

 
The Committee has 
requested that this item be 
retained on the Forward Plan 
to enable the newly adopted 
BCP Taxi and Private Hire 
policies to be monitored up 
until the next review in 2025. 
 

 
To be advised. 

 
Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

 

 
To be advised. 

 

121



T
his page is intentionally left blank

122


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of Minutes
	Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 29 April 2021
	Licensing Sub-Committee Exempt Minutes - 29 April 2021

	8 Harmonisation of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Fees for BCP Council
	Appendix 1 - Proposed fees
	Appendix 2 - Notice in Echo
	Appendix 3 - Objection

	9 Sex Establishment Policy update
	Appendix 1- Draft SEV Policy V1
	6 New BCP Council Sex Establishment Policy
	Appendix 2- Draft BCP Council Sex Establishment Policy


	Appendix 2 - Consultation report
	Appendix 3 - Notes from Members workshop
	Appendix 4 -Draft SEV Policy V2

	11 Committee's Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 May 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chairman 

Cllr J Bagwell – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr S C Anderson, Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr B Dion, 

Cllr B Dove, Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr T Johnson, 
Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr L Williams and Cllr A Jones 

  

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Farr and N 
Decent. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 
Notification was received from the nominated representative of the relevant 
Political Group Leader that Cllr A Jones would substitute for Cllr N Decent. 
 

3. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr J J Butt be elected Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

4. Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr J Bagwell be elected Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 
Voting: 8:5 
 

5. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest on agenda items considered at this 
meeting. 
 

6. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committees held on 20 
April 2021 and 21 April 2021, and the minutes of the Licensing Sub 
Committees held on be confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

7. Public Issues  
 



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 May 2021 

 
The Chairman reported that a public statement had been received from 
Susan Stockwell, and read the following statement out to the Committee on 
Susan Stockwells behalf: 
 
Statement submitted from Susan Stockwell 
Could the legal identity of any application for a license of any sort for 
premises to BCP be included as well as evidence that the individual or 
company is legally able to control the premises, eg entry from the Land 
Registry, lease or commercial license. In the case of a company a named 
director should apply with an entry from Companies House. The identity 
could then be verified through eg passport, driving license etc in the usual 
way for anything involving property. The current practice of allowing trading 
names only to be stated is not satisfactory. 
 
The Chairman thanked Susan Stockwell for her statement and advised that 
it would be forwarded to officers for a formal response to be prepared. 
 

8. Harmonisation of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Fees for BCP Council  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was reminded that on 4 March the Committee had agreed 
to a single set of fees for the provision of taxi and private hire functions. 
In relation to this the Committee was informed that in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
once agreed the fees are subject to a 28-day period of consultation and 
must be advertised in a local paper. 
Further to this the Committee was advised that any objections to the fees 
received in the consultation period then these must then be discussed by 
the Licensing Committee and if appropriate any changes to the fees as 
proposed can be made. In respect of this the Committee was informed that 
one objection to the proposed fee variations had been received.  
 
The Committee discussed the objection and felt that there were no new 
factors  
 
RESOLVED that Members confirm agreement with the proposed taxi 
and private hire fees.  
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

9. Sex Establishment Policy update  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided the Committee with an update on the progress made to 
date and the proposed next steps in developing the new BCP Council Sex 



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 May 2021 

 
Establishment Policy, that is required following local government 
reorganisation. 
 
The Committee was advised that the working group had met to deal with 
the results of the public consultation which had been open for 4 weeks from 
4 January to 1 February. Further to this the Committee was informed that 
there had been 206 responses to the survey. 
 
The Chairman advised that the intention was to hold a full member briefing 
on this policy. 
 
The Chairman took the committee through each amendment to the policy in 
detail and the committee agreed them in turn.  
 
Further to this the Committee agreed that the policy would go out to further 
consultation and members were asked to advise democratic services if 
there were any questions they wished to propose to be part of the 
consultation exercise. 
 
In addition the committee was advised that Licensing officers were 
consulting with those working in the industry as to their views. 
 
RESOLVED that the amendments to the policy be incorporated as set 
out within the report and that the amended policy go out for further 
consultation. 
 
Voting: Nem.Con. (2 Abstentions) 
 
(Councillor G Farquhar requested that his abstention be recorded) 
(Councillor D Brown left the room between 10.33am and 10.52am and 
therefore abstained from the vote thereon). 
 

10. Licensing Sub Committees - trial of two reserve members  
 
The Licensing Committee was asked to consider whether to continue with 
the use of a second reserve for Sub-Committees, as agreed by the 
Committee on a trial basis from December 2020 until May 2021. 
 
In relation to this the Committee felt that the introduction of the extra 
reserve had been a valuable addition. 
 
RESOLVED that the use of a second reserve for Sub-Committees be 
continued. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

11. Committee's Forward Plan  
 
Members considered the Committees Forward Plan for the forthcoming 
year.  
 



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 May 2021 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


